on two criteria: the Company’s business model for managing the assets; and whether the instruments’
contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount
outstanding.

The financial assets (equity investments) that were classified as available-for-sale (AFS) under IAS 39, are
now classified as ‘Investments in equity instruments’ and measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income. Any changes in the fair value of such equity instruments are included in “items that
will not be reclassified to profit or loss”. IFRS 9 permits an entity to make an irrevocable election to
designate an investment in equity instruments that is not held for trading as at fair value through other
comprehensive income.

As a result of applying the classification, the Company reclassified an amount of € 0,2 million from retained
earnings to reserves.

Derivative instruments, to the extent they are not designated as effective hedges, continue to be classified as
financial assets at FVPL.

The accounting for the Group’s financial liabilities remain largely the same as under IAS 39.

Statement of financial position extract
Adjust
ments 31 December 2017 IFRS 9 1 January 2018

As published
after effect
of IFRS9

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Available for sale financial assets (a) 1.252 (1.252) -
Investment in equity instruments (a) - 1.252 1.252

Current assets
Trade and other receivables (b) 989.901 (1.277) 988.624

EQUITY
Reserves (a) 360.694 166 360.860
Retained Earnings (a),(b) 428.448 (1.124) 427.324

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (b) 89.959 (319) 89.640

 Hellenic Petroleum S.A.
Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

for the year ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts in Euro thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements

(11) / (69)

In summary, upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group had the following reclassifications:

(b) Impairment

The adoption of IFRS 9 has changed the Company’s accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by
replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (“ECL”) approach.

For trade receivables, the Company has applied the standard’s simplified approach and has calculated ECLs